

No. 62919-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CALISTA PHAIR,

Appellant,

v.

MARY ALICE HEUSCHEL, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Linda D. Walton, WSBA No. 20604
LWalton@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondents
Mary Alice Heuschel, et al.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 SEP 22 PM 11:02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. PROCEEDING IN THE TRIAL COURT..... | 1 |
| B. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 6 |
| B. CALISTA PHAIR HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED HER MOTION TO VACATE ITS ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT | 7 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Holaday v. Merceri</u> , 49 Wn. App. 321, 742 P.2d 127 (1987) | 6 |
| <u>Lane v. Brown & Haley</u> , 81 Wn. App 102, 912 P. 2d 1040 (Div. II 1996)..... | 6 |
| <u>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</u> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P. 2d 1144 (Div. I 1991)..... | 6 |
| <u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 29 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... | 7 |
| <u>State ex rel. Turner v. Briggs</u> , 94 Wn. App 299, 971 P. 2d 581 (Div. II 1999)..... | 6 |
| <u>Weems v. North Franklin School District</u> , 109 Wn. App. 767, 37 P.3d 354 (Div. III 2002) | 6 |
| Regulations and Rules | |
| Civil Rule 59..... | 6 |
| Civil Rule 60(b)..... | 6 |
